2D SEISMIC INTERPRETATION OF KOHAT BLOCK AND
PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS OF SUMARI-01, KOHAT
SUB-BASIN, USING SEISMIC AND WIRELINE LOG DATA

UNIy
.b@’\h G‘P@

g
i Lt 1 A
mﬁ' AR TN .

> [Paxrs Tan) <

A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of the

requirement for the degree of BS in Geophysics

By

UMAR FAROOQ
RIZWAN AHMAD

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences

Bahria University, Islamabad

2012



ABSTRACT

The migrated lines T05-KH-02, T05-KH-04, T05-KH-09 and T05-KH-10 of
Kohat area were obtained from Directorate General of petroleum concessions (DGPC)
for seismic interpretation and Well Logs of SUMARI-01 were obtained for
petrophysical analysis. The information required was given within the time section,
which was helpful in conversion of the time section into depth section. These
calculations helped in subsurface interpretation of the area.

Two reflectors were marked Kohat Formation and Lockhart Formation. Faults
were marked, and then time contour maps were generated. The major cause has been
the thrust faults in the area that form pop up structure.

Petrophysical evaluation of SUMARI-01 was carried out to highlight the
reservoir area which includes the selection of zone of interest followed by Log
interpretation. The volume of shale, sand, porosities like sonic total and effective were

interpreted.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, we owe our deepest gratitude to the Almighty Allah for all
of his blessings.

We would like to acknowledge the worth mentioning supervision of our
supervisors, Mr. Muyyasar Hussain and Madam Urooj Muyyasar, whom
encouragement, supervision and support from the preliminary to the concluding level
enabled us to develop an understanding of this field. Their wide and deep knowledge
have been great value for us.

We would also like to make a special reference to our HOD, Dr. Muhammad
Zafar, for his invaluable assistance during the completion of this degree.

In last but not least, we wish to acknowledge that we owe all our achievements

due to our family whose support and prayers were a source of determination for us.

i



LIST OF ABBREVATIONS

ABBREVIATION USED ABBREVIATION OF

UIB Upper Indus Basin

AVO Amplitude Vs. Offset

Vs Velocity of Secondary Waves

Vp Velocity of Primary Waves

RhoB Bulk Density

Re Reflection Coefficient

Dt Sonic Log (Delta Time)

Rw Resistivity of Water

Rt True Resistivity (Resistivity of Un-invaded Zone)
Rweq Resistivity of Water Equivalent

Rmf Resistivity of Mud Filtrate

Rmfeq Resistivity of Mud Filtrate Equivalent
Vshl Volume of Shale

Vsnd Volume of Sand

PhiA Average Porosity

PhiD Density Porosity

PhiE Effective Porosity

Sw Water Saturation

She Hydrocarbon Saturation

il



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABBREVATIONS USED
CONTENTS
FIGURES
TABLES
CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION
1.1 Base map
1.2 Objective of the research project
CHAPTER 2
GEOLOGY AND TECTONICS OF THE AREA
2.1 Introduction to Kohat plateau
2.2 Structural geometry of northern Kohat plateau

2.2.1  Introduction

2.2.2  Structural geometry

2.2.3  Structural analysis

23 Stratigraphy

2.3.1  Unconformities in the area

2.3.1.1 Miocene-Eocene unconformity

2.3.1.2 Cretaceous-Paleocene unconformity

2.3.1.3 Jurassic-Cretaceous unconformity

24 Generalized well correlation of Kohat basin
2.5 Bore hole stratigraphy

2.6 Petroleum system and hydrocarbon potential
2.6.1  Source rock

2.6.2  Reservoir rock

2.6.3  Traps and seals

v

Page

i
11l
Iv

vii

X

O © vV vV VOV A AN &N N n b

—_— = e e
W W NN =



3.1
3.2
33
34
3.4.1
342
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.8
3.9
3.10

4.1

4.2

4.3
4.1.2.1
4.1.2.2
4.1.23
4.13
4.13.1
4.13.2
4.1.3.3
4.134
4.2
4.2.1
4.2.2
423
4.2.4
4.3

CHAPTER 3
SEISMIC DATA INTERPRETATION

Introduction

Structural analysis

Stratigraphic analysis

Interpretation of given seismic section

Identification of horizons

Identification of faults

Seismic time section

Method preparing depth section

Depth section

Time contour maps

Depth contour maps

Velocity contour map method
CHAPTER 4

PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS

Wire line logs

Logging objectives

Types of well logging

Open hole logging

Cased hole logging

Production logging

Logs used for the study of Sumari-01 well

Neutron log

Gamma ray log

Density log

Resistivity log

Methodology adopted

Determination of volume of shale (Vsh)

Porosity

Water saturation (Sw)

Hydrocarbon saturation She

Interpretation of Sumari-01 well Kohat basin

14
14
14
15
19
20
20
22
22
25
27
30

32
32
32
32
33
33
33
33
33
34
34
35
35
35
36
36
37



43.1 Zone A

432 ZoneB

433 ZoneC

434  ZoneD

435 ZoneE
CONCLUSIONS
RECOMMENDATIONS
REFERENCES

vi

37
41
45
49
52
54
55
56



Figure 1.1
Figure 1.2
Figure 2.1
Figure 2.2
Figure 2.3
Figure 2.4
Figure 2.5
Figure 2.6
Figure 3.1
Figure 3.2
Figure 3.3
Figure 3.4
Figure 3.5
Figure 3.6
Figure 3.7
Figure 3.8
Figure 3.9
Figure 3.10
Figure 3.11
Figure 3.12
Figure 3.13
Figure 3.14
Figure 3.15
Figure 3.16
Figure 3.17
Figure 3.18
Figure 4.1
Figure 4.2
Figure 4.3
Figure 4.4
Figure 4.5

FIGURES

Kohat plateau highlighted in the satellite imagery.
Base map of the study area. (Kohat block)

Tectonic map of Kohat plateau.

Structural map of Kohat plateau..

Generalized geological maps.

Generalized stratigraphy of Kohat plateau..

General stratigraphic well correlation for Kohat basin.
Unconformities in the study area.

Showing the interpretation of line T0O5-KH-02.
Showing the interpretation of line T0O5-KH-04.
Showing the interpretation of line T0O5-KH-09.
Showing the interpretation of line T0O5-KH-10.
Showing the time section of line T05-KH-02.
Showing the time section of line T05-KH-04.
Showing the time section of line T05-KH-09.
Showing the time section of line T05-KH-10.
Showing the depth section of line TO5-KH-02.
Showing the depth section of line TO5-KH-04.
Showing the depth section of line T0O5-KH-09.
Showing the depth section of line TO5-KH-10.

Time contour map of Kohat Formation. (Horizon A)
Time contour map of Lokhart formation. (Horizon B)
Depth contour map of Kohat Formation. (Horizon A).
Depth contour map of Lokhart formation. (Horizon B)
Velocity contour map of Kohat Formation. (Horizon A)
Velocity contour map of Lokhart formation. (Horizon B)

Graph showing % shale volume with depth in zone A.

Graph showing relationship of porosities with depth in zone A.

Graph showing saturation of water with depth in zone A.
Graph showing hydrocarbon saturation with depth in zone A .

Graph showing permeability with respect to depth in zone A.

vii

e Y L\

10
12
16
17
18
19
20
21
21
22
23
23
24
24
25
26
28
29
30
31
38
39
39
40
41



Figure 4.6

Figure 4.7

Figure 4.8

Figure 4.9

Figure 4.10
Figure 4.11
Figure 4.12
Figure 4.13
Figure 4.14
Figure 4.15
Figure 4.16
Figure 4.17
Figure 4.18
Figure 4.19
Figure 4.20
Figure 4.21

Graph of % shale volume with depth in zone B.
Graph showing variations in porosities in zone B.

Graph showing saturation of water with depth in zone B.

Figure showing hydrocarbon saturation with depth in zone B.

Graph of permeability variation with depth of zone B.
Graph of % shale volume with depth in zone C.
Graph showing variations of porosities with depth in zone C.

Graph showing saturation of water with depth of zone C.

Graph showing hydrocarbon saturation with depth of zone C.

Graph of permeability variation with depth of zone C.
Graph of % shale volume with depth in zone D.

Graph showing variations of porosities with depth in zone D.

Graph showing saturation of water with depth of zone D.

Graph showing hydrocarbon saturation with depth of zone D.

Graph of permeability variation with depth of zone D.

Graph showing % shale volume with depth in zone E.

viil

42
43
43
44
45
46
46
47
48
48
49
50
51
51
52
53



Table 1.1

Table 2.1

Table 4.1

Table 4.2

Table 4.3

Table 4.4

Table 4.5

Table 4.6

TABLES

Seismic lines and their directions.

Bore hole stratigraphy of Sumari-01 well.

Zone encountered in Sumari-01 well of Kohat sub basin.
Showing interpreted ranges of different values of zone A, of
sumari-01 well of Kohat basin.

Showing interpreted ranges of different values of zone B, of
sumari-01 well of Kohat basin

Showing interpreted ranges of different values of zone C, of
sumari-01 well of Kohat basin

Showing interpreted ranges of different values of zone D, of
sumari-01 well of Kohat basin

Showing interpreted ranges of different values of zone E, of

sumari-01 well of Kohat basin

1X

11

37

37

41

45

49

52





