# 2D SEISMIC INTERPRETATION OF KOHAT BLOCK AND PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS OF SUMARI-01, KOHAT SUB-BASIN, USING SEISMIC AND WIRELINE LOG DATA



A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of BS in Geophysics

By

# UMAR FAROOQ RIZWAN AHMAD

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences

Bahria University, Islamabad

2012

#### **ABSTRACT**

The migrated lines T05-KH-02, T05-KH-04, T05-KH-09 and T05-KH-10 of Kohat area were obtained from Directorate General of petroleum concessions (DGPC) for seismic interpretation and Well Logs of SUMARI-01 were obtained for petrophysical analysis. The information required was given within the time section, which was helpful in conversion of the time section into depth section. These calculations helped in subsurface interpretation of the area.

Two reflectors were marked Kohat Formation and Lockhart Formation. Faults were marked, and then time contour maps were generated. The major cause has been the thrust faults in the area that form pop up structure.

Petrophysical evaluation of SUMARI-01 was carried out to highlight the reservoir area which includes the selection of zone of interest followed by Log interpretation. The volume of shale, sand, porosities like sonic total and effective were interpreted.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

First and foremost, we owe our deepest gratitude to the Almighty Allah for all of his blessings.

We would like to acknowledge the worth mentioning supervision of our supervisors, Mr. Muyyasar Hussain and Madam Urooj Muyyasar, whom encouragement, supervision and support from the preliminary to the concluding level enabled us to develop an understanding of this field. Their wide and deep knowledge have been great value for us.

We would also like to make a special reference to our HOD, Dr. Muhammad Zafar, for his invaluable assistance during the completion of this degree.

In last but not least, we wish to acknowledge that we owe all our achievements due to our family whose support and prayers were a source of determination for us.

#### LIST OF ABBREVATIONS

ABBREVIATION USED	ABBREVIATION OF
UIB	Upper Indus Basin
AVO	Amplitude Vs. Offset
Vs	Velocity of Secondary Waves
Vp	Velocity of Primary Waves
RhoB	Bulk Density
Rc	Reflection Coefficient
Dt	Sonic Log (Delta Time)
Rw	Resistivity of Water
Rt	True Resistivity (Resistivity of Un-invaded Zone)
Rweq	Resistivity of Water Equivalent
Rmf	Resistivity of Mud Filtrate
Rmfeq	Resistivity of Mud Filtrate Equivalent
Vshl	Volume of Shale
Vsnd	Volume of Sand
PhiA	Average Porosity
PhiD	Density Porosity
PhiE	Effective Porosity
Sw	Water Saturation
Shc	Hydrocarbon Saturation

### **CONTENTS**

		Page
ABSTR	ACT	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS		ii
ABBREVATIONS USED		iii
CONTE	ENTS	Iv
FIGURI	ES	vii
TABLE	S	ix
	CHAPTER 1	
	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Base map	2
1.2	Objective of the research project	3
	CHAPTER 2	
	GEOLOGY AND TECTONICS OF THE AREA	
2.1	Introduction to Kohat plateau	4
2.2	Structural geometry of northern Kohat plateau	5
2.2.1	Introduction	5
2.2.2	Structural geometry	6
2.2.3	Structural analysis	6
2.3	Stratigraphy	6
2.3.1	Unconformities in the area	9
2.3.1.1	Miocene-Eocene unconformity	9
2.3.1.2	Cretaceous-Paleocene unconformity	9
2.3.1.3	Jurassic-Cretaceous unconformity	9
2.4	Generalized well correlation of Kohat basin	9
2.5	Bore hole stratigraphy	11
2.6	Petroleum system and hydrocarbon potential	12
2.6.1	Source rock	12
2.6.2	Reservoir rock	13
2.6.3	Traps and seals	13

#### **CHAPTER 3**

#### SEISMIC DATA INTERPRETATION

3.1	Introduction	14
3.2	Structural analysis	14
3.3	Stratigraphic analysis	14
3.4	Interpretation of given seismic section	15
3.4.1	Identification of horizons	19
3.4.2	Identification of faults	20
3.5	Seismic time section	20
3.6	Method preparing depth section	22
3.7	Depth section	22
3.8	Time contour maps	25
3.9	Depth contour maps	27
3.10	Velocity contour map method	30
	CHAPTER 4	
	PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS	
4.1	Wire line logs	32
4.2	Logging objectives	32
4.3	Types of well logging	32
4.1.2.1	Open hole logging	32
4.1.2.2	Cased hole logging	33
4.1.2.3	Production logging	33
4.1.3	Logs used for the study of Sumari-01 well	33
4.1.3.1	Neutron log	33
4.1.3.2	Gamma ray log	33
4.1.3.3	Density log	34
4.1.3.4	Resistivity log	34
4.2	Methodology adopted	35
4.2.1	Determination of volume of shale (Vsh)	35
4.2.2	Porosity	35
4.2.3	Water saturation (Sw)	36
4.2.4	Hydrocarbon saturation She	36
4.3	Interpretation of Sumari-01 well Kohat basin	37

4.3.1	Zone A	37
4.3.2	Zone B	41
4.3.3	Zone C	45
4.3.4	Zone D	49
4.3.5	Zone E	52
CONCLUSIONS		54
RECOMMENDATIONS		55
REFERI	ENCES	56

## **FIGURES**

Figure 1.1	Kohat plateau highlighted in the satellite imagery.	1
Figure 1.2	Base map of the study area. (Kohat block)	2
Figure 2.1	Tectonic map of Kohat plateau.	4
Figure 2.2	Structural map of Kohat plateau	5
Figure 2.3	Generalized geological maps.	7
Figure 2.4	Generalized stratigraphy of Kohat plateau	8
Figure 2.5	General stratigraphic well correlation for Kohat basin.	10
Figure 2.6	Unconformities in the study area.	12
Figure 3.1	Showing the interpretation of line T05-KH-02.	16
Figure 3.2	Showing the interpretation of line T05-KH-04.	17
Figure 3.3	Showing the interpretation of line T05-KH-09.	18
Figure 3.4	Showing the interpretation of line T05-KH-10.	19
Figure 3.5	Showing the time section of line T05-KH-02.	20
Figure 3.6	Showing the time section of line T05-KH-04.	21
Figure 3.7	Showing the time section of line T05-KH-09.	21
Figure 3.8	Showing the time section of line T05-KH-10.	22
Figure 3.9	Showing the depth section of line T05-KH-02.	23
Figure 3.10	Showing the depth section of line T05-KH-04.	23
Figure 3.11	Showing the depth section of line T05-KH-09.	24
Figure 3.12	Showing the depth section of line T05-KH-10.	24
Figure 3.13	Time contour map of Kohat Formation. (Horizon A)	25
Figure 3.14	Time contour map of Lokhart formation. (Horizon B)	26
Figure 3.15	Depth contour map of Kohat Formation. (Horizon A).	28
Figure 3.16	Depth contour map of Lokhart formation. (Horizon B)	29
Figure 3.17	Velocity contour map of Kohat Formation. (Horizon A)	30
Figure 3.18	Velocity contour map of Lokhart formation. (Horizon B)	31
Figure 4.1	Graph showing % shale volume with depth in zone A.	38
Figure 4.2	Graph showing relationship of porosities with depth in zone A.	39
Figure 4.3	Graph showing saturation of water with depth in zone A.	39
Figure 4.4	Graph showing hydrocarbon saturation with depth in zone A.	40
Figure 4.5	Graph showing permeability with respect to depth in zone A.	41

Figure 4.6	Graph of % shale volume with depth in zone B.	42
Figure 4.7	Graph showing variations in porosities in zone B.	43
Figure 4.8	Graph showing saturation of water with depth in zone B.	43
Figure 4.9	Figure showing hydrocarbon saturation with depth in zone B.	44
Figure 4.10	Graph of permeability variation with depth of zone B.	45
Figure 4.11	Graph of % shale volume with depth in zone C.	46
Figure 4.12	Graph showing variations of porosities with depth in zone C.	46
Figure 4.13	Graph showing saturation of water with depth of zone C.	47
Figure 4.14	Graph showing hydrocarbon saturation with depth of zone C.	48
Figure 4.15	Graph of permeability variation with depth of zone C.	48
Figure 4.16	Graph of % shale volume with depth in zone D.	49
Figure 4.17	Graph showing variations of porosities with depth in zone D.	50
Figure 4.18	Graph showing saturation of water with depth of zone D.	51
Figure 4.19	Graph showing hydrocarbon saturation with depth of zone D.	51
Figure 4.20	Graph of permeability variation with depth of zone D.	52
Figure 4.21	Graph showing % shale volume with denth in zone E	53

### **TABLES**

Table 1.1	Seismic lines and their directions.	3
Table 2.1	Bore hole stratigraphy of Sumari-01 well.	11
Table 4.1	Zone encountered in Sumari-01 well of Kohat sub basin.	37
Table 4.2	Showing interpreted ranges of different values of zone A, of	37
	sumari-01 well of Kohat basin.	
Table 4.3	Showing interpreted ranges of different values of zone B, of	41
	sumari-01 well of Kohat basin	
Table 4.4	Showing interpreted ranges of different values of zone C, of	45
	sumari-01 well of Kohat basin	
Table 4.5	Showing interpreted ranges of different values of zone D, of	49
	sumari-01 well of Kohat basin	
Table 4.6	Showing interpreted ranges of different values of zone E, of	52
	sumari-01 well of Kohat basin	